
__________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________________

Memo
To Board of Education

From Denise Gail Saddler, Ed.D., Interim Superintendent 
Preston Thomas, Chief Systems & Services Officer
Sele Nadel-Hayes, Executive Director of Facilities

Board Meeting Date February 25, 2026

Subject Amendment No. 1, Master Project Agreement for Inspector of Record Services – King 
Construction Inspection, Inc. – Calvin Simmons Turf Field Replacement-UFSA Life 
Academy Project – Division of Facilities Planning and Management

Action Requested 

Discussion

LBP (Local Business 
Participation Percentage)

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, to the  Master Project 
Agreement for Inspector of Record Services by and between the  and

, for the latter to provide Inspection of 
Record Services for the

, in an additional total amount of , increasing the 
Agreement’s total not-to-exceed amount from to , with work 
scheduled to commence on February 26, 2026, and scheduled to end on August 26, 
2026.   All other terms and condition of the Agreement remain in full force and effect.

This Amendment is for inspection of record services for the Calvin Simmons Turf
Field Replacement-UFSA Life Academy Project, for a period of one hundred eighty- 
one calendar days.  

Approval by the Board of Education of Amendment No. 1, to the  Master Project 
Agreement for Inspector of Record Services by and between the District and King 
Construction Inspection, Inc., Oakland  CA, for the latter to provide Inspection of 
Record Services for the Calvin Simmons Turf Field Replacement-UFSA Life
Academy Project, in an additional total amount of $23,387.50, increasing the 
Agreement’s total not-to-exceed amount from $0.00 to $23,387.50, with work 
scheduled to commence on February 26, 2026, and scheduled to end on August 26, 
2026.   All other terms and condition of the Agreement remain in full force and effect. 

Fund 1 General Fund, ELOP

Attachments Amendment No 1, including Exhibits
Routing Form
File ID:25-3056

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.
File ID Number 26-0239
Introduction Date 02-25-2026
Enactment Number
Enactment Date



AMENDMENT NO 1 

MASTER PROJECT INSPECTOR OF RECORD SERVICES AGREEMENT 

February 26, 2026 
amend the Master Agreement to add Inspection services for the Calvin Simmons Turf Field 
Replacement at UFSA Life Academy Project  

Services.  The terms of the Master Agreement are incorporated into, and govern, this amendment 
and apply to the Project except as may be provided otherwise by this amendment.  The scope of 
services to be provided for the Project include those described in Section 4 of the Master 

amendment, the terms of this amendment shall control.    

In addition to the duties and responsibilities in the Master Agreement, Inspector shall provide 
services consistent with its January 21, 2026, proposal for the Project, attached hereto as Exhibit 
A. 

Price.  For services satisfactorily performed under this amendment to the Master Agreement, 
Inspector shall be compensated according to its rate schedule attached to this amendment.  

23,387.50
quote for the  maximum total cost of its services Inspection of Record Services Work, based on 
its January 21, 2026, fee proposal for the Project.  The foregoing not to exceed amount shall, if 

costs may be necessary to complete the services.  Such contingency shall only be used at the 
Dis
the Distri
requiring extended Inspection Services. Any unused contingency amount shall be retained by the 
District.  

If the total amount invoiced by Inspector reaches the not-to-exceed amount before services under 
the Master Agreement are complete, Inspector must complete the Services without submitting 
additional invoices, or receiving additional payment, for the Services.   

Reimbursables

cost of Reimbursable Expenses on Project.  If no such amount is indicated, no reimbursement 
shall be due.   



2/2/2026



Exhibit A 
 

Inspector s Proposal 



5463 Kales Ave, Oakland, CA 94618 
T: (415) 341-7413

BILLING RATES 
DSA Class 1 Inspector…………………………….$135.00 / hour 
DSA Class 2 Inspector…………………………….$130.00 / hour 
DSA Class 3 Inspector…………………………….$125.00 / hour 
Project Manager…………………………………..$175.00 / hour 
Clerical/Administrative……………………………$  68.00 / hour 

 KCI’s services are provided on a 4-hour minimum basis for part-time work, including 
project reporting time and travel. 

 Overtime and weekend work (if needed) is billed at a multiplier of 1.36.    
 The rates quoted are good until December 31, 2026, at which time there will be a 

COLA adjustment of 3.5%, and every year thereafter.   
 Parking and reimbursable expenses are billed at cost. 
 Travel time and mileage are not charged to the project site, only when inspections 

require driving between project sites. 

Scope of Work 

C. PROJECT SUMMARY
The scope of the project is to replace the existing multi-use field with new synthetic turf.
The work will
include updating or replacing site furnishings and utilities related to field improvements,
such as
fencing and drainage structures. Additional improvements will include accessibility
upgrades along the
path of travel, including parking areas, restrooms, walkways, and site furnishings.

FEE PROPOSAL 

KCI Lump Sum Fee Proposal for Calvin Simmons Turf Field Replacement Project at UFSA 
and Life Academy. 

Estimated cost in RFP is given as $1M. 

Estimated project schedule given as OUSD Summer Break schedule, which February 26 – 
May 26, 2026 

We estimate the following for each project: 

8 hrs. mob/demob 8 hrs @ $135/hr  = $  1,080.00 



 
 

5463 Kales Ave, Oakland, CA 94618 
T: (415) 341-7413

8 weeks @ 16 hrs each = 128 hrs  x $135/hr = $17,280.00

PM Oversite of 2 hrs. @ $175/hr.    =  $    350.00 

Total cost         $18,710.00 

25% Contingency Fee, if approved by the District    $  4,677.50 

Total Contract Request for the OUSD Turf Project    $23,387.50 

          





{SR359921}A999069.P001  Rev. 1/29/2026 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT

DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM
Project Information

Project Name                                  Calvin Simmons Turf Field Replacement UFSA Life Academy Site 335
Basic Directions

Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board or is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to 
authority delegated by the Board. 

Attachment 
Checklist

x Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000
x Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider

  

Contractor Information
Contractor Name King Construction Inspection, Inc. Agency’s Contact Edward King
OUSD Vendor ID # 007828 Title Manager
Street Address 5463 Kales Avenue City Oakland State CA Zip 94618

Telephone 510-333-6521 Policy Expires

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? Yes No Worked as an OUSD employee? Yes No

OUSD Project # 25026

Term of Original/Amended Contract

Date Work Will Begin (i.e., 
effective date of contract) 01-29-2026

Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start date; 
for construction contracts, enter planned completion date)

New Date of Contract End (If Any) 08-26-2026
Compensation/Revised Compensation

If New Contract, Total 
Contract Price (Lump Sum) $

If New Contract, Total Contract Price (Not To 
Exceed) $

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Change in Price $ 23,387.50
Other Expenses Requisition Number

Budget Information
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.

Resource # Funding Source Org Key Object Code Amount

2600/9000 Fund 1 010-2600-0-9000-8500-6235-335-9180-0092-9999-25026 6235 $23,387.50

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps)

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued.  Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.

1.

Division Head   Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082

Executive Director of Facilities 

Signature Date Approved

2. 
Counsel, Facilities Planning and Management  

Signature                                                                                               Date Approved

Chief Systems and Services Officer

3. Signature Date Approved

Chief Financial Officer

4. Signature Date Approved

President, Board of Education 

5. Signature Date Approved

2/2/2026





Memo
To

From

Board Meeting Date

Subject

Board of Education

Denise Gail Saddler, Ed.D., Interim Superintendent 
Preston Thomas, Chief Systems and Services Officer 
Sele Nadel-Hayes, Executive Director of Construction

January 28, 2026

Master Project Inspector of Record Services Agreement - King 
Construction Inspection, Inc. - DSA Certified Project Inspectors at Various School 
Sites Project Division of Facilities Planning and Management

Action Requested

Discussion

LBP (Local Business
Participation Percentage)

Recommendation

Fiscal Impact

Approval by the Board of Education of a Master Project Inspector of Record 
Services Agreement by and between the District and King Construction
Inspection, Inc., Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide Inspector of Record Services 
at various school sites in the not-to-exceed amount of $0. The agreement shall 
commence on January 29, 2026, and shall end upon the completion of all assigned 
projects pursuant to the Agreement.

Consultant was selected (a) based on demonstrated competence and professional 
qualifications (Government Code §4526), and (b) using a fair, competitive RFP 
selection process (Government Code §§4529.10 et seq.)

100%

Approval by the Board of Education of a Master Project Inspector of Record Services 
Agreement by and between the District and King Construction Inspection, Inc., 
Oakland, CA, for the latter to provide Inspector of Record Services at various school 
sites in the not-to-exceed amount of $0. The agreement shall commence on January 
29, 2026, and shall end upon the completion of all assigned projects pursuant to the 
Agreement.

All Capital Funds:
01 General Fund
14 Deferred Maintenance
21 Building Fund
25 Capital Facilities
35 County Schools Facilities
40 Special Reserve for Capital Outlay Projects

Attachments Justification Form
Agreement, including Exhibits
Certificate of Insurance
Routing Form

Board Office Use: Legislative File Info.
File ID Number 25-3056
Introduction Date 01-28-2026
Enactment Number
Enactment Date

26-0117
1/28/2026 os



 

 

 

 

 















































In Witness Whereof, each of the undersigned duly-authorized representatives of the Parties have 
executed this Agreement on behalf of the Party that person represents. 

OAKLAND UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Jennifer Brouhard, President, 
Board of Education 

Date 

Denise Gail Saddler, Ed.D., Date 
Interim Superintendent 
& s:cr

�
fEducation

12/22/2025 

Preston Thomas (Dec 22, 2025 11:48:39 P�T) 
Preston Thomas, Chief Systems & Services 
Officer 

James� 
Counsel, OUSD 

Date 

12/18/25 
Date 

KING CONSTRUCTION INSPECTION, 
INC. 

Signature 
1/_ 

Digitally signed by Edward King 
......--, Date: 2025.12.1819:42:23-08'00' 

Date 

Edward King, President 

Print Name, Title 

Type text he1 

Master Agreement for DSA Certified Project Inspectors - DSA Certified Project Inspectors at Various School Sites Project - King Construction Inspection, 

Inc. 

Rev 12.17.2025 -21-

1/29/2026

1/29/2026

oufin.saechao
Jennifer Brouhard

oufin.saechao
Denise Gail Saddler

































ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE
OFFICER/MEMBER EXCLUDED?

INSR ADDL SUBR
LTR INSD WVD

PRODUCER CONTACT
NAME:

FAXPHONE
(A/C, No):(A/C, No, Ext):

E-MAIL
ADDRESS:

INSURER A :

INSURED INSURER B :

INSURER C :

INSURER D :

INSURER E :

INSURER F :

POLICY NUMBER
POLICY EFF POLICY EXP

TYPE OF INSURANCE LIMITS(MM/DD/YYYY) (MM/DD/YYYY)

AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY

UMBRELLA LIAB

EXCESS LIAB

WORKERS COMPENSATION
AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS / LOCATIONS / VEHICLES  (ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, may be attached if more space is required)

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

EACH OCCURRENCE $
DAMAGE TO RENTEDCLAIMS-MADE OCCUR $PREMISES (Ea occurrence)

MED EXP (Any one person) $

PERSONAL & ADV INJURY $

GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER: GENERAL AGGREGATE $
PRO-POLICY LOC PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGGJECT

OTHER: $
COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT

$(Ea accident)

ANY AUTO BODILY INJURY (Per person) $
OWNED SCHEDULED

BODILY INJURY (Per accident) $AUTOS ONLY AUTOS

HIRED NON-OWNED PROPERTY DAMAGE
$AUTOS ONLY AUTOS ONLY (Per accident)

$

OCCUR EACH OCCURRENCE

CLAIMS-MADE AGGREGATE $

DED RETENTION $

PER OTH-
STATUTE ER

E.L. EACH ACCIDENT

E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE $
If yes, describe under

E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMITDESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below

INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE NAIC #

COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY

Y / N

N / A
(Mandatory in NH)

SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE
THE    EXPIRATION    DATE    THEREOF,    NOTICE   WILL   BE   DELIVERED   IN
ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

THIS  IS  TO  CERTIFY  THAT  THE  POLICIES  OF  INSURANCE  LISTED  BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD
INDICATED.    NOTWITHSTANDING  ANY  REQUIREMENT,  TERM  OR  CONDITION  OF  ANY  CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS
CERTIFICATE  MAY  BE  ISSUED  OR  MAY  PERTAIN,  THE  INSURANCE  AFFORDED  BY  THE  POLICIES  DESCRIBED  HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS,
EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

THIS  CERTIFICATE  IS  ISSUED  AS  A  MATTER  OF  INFORMATION  ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS
CERTIFICATE  DOES  NOT  AFFIRMATIVELY  OR  NEGATIVELY  AMEND,  EXTEND  OR  ALTER  THE  COVERAGE  AFFORDED  BY THE POLICIES
BELOW.    THIS  CERTIFICATE  OF  INSURANCE  DOES  NOT  CONSTITUTE  A  CONTRACT  BETWEEN  THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED
REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT:    If  the  certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must have ADDITIONAL INSURED provisions or be endorsed.
If  SUBROGATION  IS  WAIVED,  subject  to  the  terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement.  A statement on
this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

CERTIFICATE HOLDER CANCELLATION

© 1988-2015 ACORD CORPORATION.  All rights reserved.ACORD 25 (2016/03)

CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE
DATE (MM/DD/YYYY)

$

$

$

$

$

The ACORD name and logo are registered marks of ACORD

12/19/2025

License # 0E67768

(925) 416-7862 (925) 416-7869

13056

KCI, Inc.
5463 Kales Avenue
Oakland, CA 94618

29424
29599

A 2,000,000

X X PSB0011449 1/25/2026 1/25/2027
10,000

2,000,000

4,000,000

4,000,000

2,000,000A

PSB0011449 1/25/2026 1/25/2027

B

X 57WEGAZ4XN5 8/10/2025 8/10/2026 1,000,000

1,000,000

1,000,000

C Professional Liab. USS2535934 9/1/2025 Per Claim 1,000,000

C Professional Liab. USS2535934 9/1/2025 9/1/2026 Aggregate 2,000,000

All operations of the Named Insured, including the aforementioned project, if any.
General Liability: Oakland Unified School District is included as Additional Insured on Primary & Non-Contributory basis with Waiver of Subrogation included, 
as required by written contract.
Worker's Compensation: Waiver of Subrogation is in favor of the Certificate Holder, as required by written contract.

Oakland Unified School District
955 High Street
Oakland, CA 94601

KCIINC0-01 BORDINGERJ

IOA Insurance Services
3875 Hopyard Road
Suite 200
Pleasanton, CA 94588

Andrea Michael

andrea.michael@ioausa.com

RLI Insurance Company
Hartford Casualty Insurance Company
U.S. Specialty Insurance Company

X

9/1/2026

X



DIVISION OF FACILITIES PLANNING AND MANAGEMENT ROUTING FORM
Project Information

Project Name DSA Certified Project Inspectors at Various School Sites Project Site

Basic Directions
Services cannot be provided until the contract is awarded by the Board or is entered by the Superintendent pursuant to

authority delegated by the Board.

Attachment
Checklist

x Proof of general liability insurance, including certificates and endorsements, if contract is over $15,000
x Workers compensation insurance certification, unless vendor is a sole provider

Contractor Information
Contractor Name King Construction Inspection, Inc. Contact Edward King
OUSD Vendor ID # 007828 Title Manager

Street Address 5463 Kales Avenue City Oakland State CA Zip 94618

Telephone 510-333-6521 Policy Expires

Contractor History Previously been an OUSD contractor? Yes No Worked as an OUSD employee? Yes No

OUSD Project # 25113

Term of Original/Amended Contract

Date Work Will Begin (i.e.,
effective date of contract) 01-29-2026

Date Work Will End By (not more than 5 years from start date;
for construction contracts, enter planned completion date) 06-30-2028
New Date of Contract End (If Any)

Compensation/Revised Compensation

If New Contract, Total 
Contract Price (Lump Sum) $

If New Contract, Total Contract Price (Not To
Exceed) $0.00

Pay Rate Per Hour (If Hourly) $ If Amendment, Change in Price $
Other Expenses Requisition Number

Budget Information
If you are planning to multi-fund a contract using LEP funds, please contact the State and Federal Office before completing requisition.

Resource # Funding Source Org Key Object Code Amount

9657/900 All Capital Funds 
01 Gen. Fund
14 Deferred 
Maintenance 
21 Building Fund 
25 Capital Facilities
35 County Schools 
Facilities 
40 Special Reserve 
for Capital Outlay 
Projects

210- 9657- 0- 9000- 8500- 6235- 918- 9180- 9906- 9999- 99999 6235 $0.00

Approval and Routing (in order of approval steps)

Services cannot be provided before the contract is fully approved and a Purchase Order is issued. Signing this document affirms that to your 
knowledge services were not provided before a PO was issued.

1.

Division Head Phone 510-535-7038 Fax 510-535-7082

Executive Director of Facilities

Signature Date Approved

2.
Counsel, Facilities Planning and Management

Signature Date Approved 12/18/25

3. Signature Date Approved

Chief Financial Officer



4.
Signature Date Approved 

 

 
 

5.

President, Board of Education   

Signature Date Approved 
 

{SR359921}A999069.P001 Rev. 12/17/2025 THIS FORM IS NOT A CONTRACT 


